Majesty The Queen, His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales, K.G., K.T., K.P., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E., G.C.V.O., G.B.E., His Royal Highness The Duke of York, K.G., K.T., G.C.M.G., G.C.V.O., the Most Reverend Father in God Cosmo Gordon, Archbishop of Canterbury, the Right Honourable Douglas M'Garel, Baron Hailsham, Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, and the Right Honourable Stanley Baldwin, Prime Minister and First Lord of the Treasury, or any three of them, during His Majesty's illness, to summon and hold on His Majesty's behalf His Privy Council, and to signify thereat His Majesty's approval of any matter or thing to which His Majesty's approval in Council is required:

And whereas by Treaty, grant, usage, sufferance, and other lawful means, His Majesty The King has power and jurisdiction, in relation to His Majesty's subjects and others. within the dominions of His Majesty the

Now, therefore, His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales, the Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, and the Prime Minister and First Lord of the Treasury, being authorised thereto by His Majesty's said Commission, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in this behalf by the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, and of all other powers enabling them in this behalf, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on His Majesty's behalf are pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows:-

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Morocco (Amendment) Order in Council 1929.
- (2) This Order shall be construed as one with the Morocco Order in Council 1889 (hereinafter called "the Principal- Order") as amended by the Morocco Order in Council 1914, and the Morocco (Amendment) Order in Council 1921.
- (3) A copy of the Principal Order with the amendments, whether by way of substitution, addition or omission, required by the Morocco Order in Council 1914, the Morocco (Amendment) Order in Council 1921, and by this Order and in the form of an Order consolidating the said Orders made on the date of this Order and intituled the "Morocco Orders in Council 1889-1929 Consolidated," shall be prepared and certified by the Secretary of State, and copies of the Morrocco Orders in Council 1889-1929 Consolidated shall be printed in accordance with the copy so certified, containing the certificate of the Secretary of State as aforesaid printed at the heading thereof which certificate shall recite the provisions of this Article, and such copies may hereafter, except in regard to matters covered by Article 2 (2) of this Order, be exclusively referred to for all purposes connected with the exercise of jurisdiction by His Majesty in Morocco.
- 2.—(1) This Order shall come into force on the 1st May 1929.
- (2) No provision of this Order amending or repealing any provision of any previous Order shall affect the past operation of such previous Order or of any King's Regulation, rule, or any enactment made thereunder, or of any appointment made or any right, title, obligation or liability, civil or criminal, accrued, or the validity or invalidity of anything done

or suffered under such previous Order before the coming into force of this Order.

- (3) Certified printed copies of this Order and copies of the Morocco Orders in Council 1889-1929 Consolidated, printed as provided in Article I (3) of this Order, shall forthwith be affixed and exhibited conspicuously in the public offices of His Majesty's Consul-General at Rabat and His Majesty's Consul at Tetuan.
- (4) Proof shall not be required in any proceeding or matter that the provisions of the preceding paragraph of this Article have been complied with, nor shall any failure to comply with the said provisions in any manner affect the operation of this Order.
- 3. Article 4 of the Principal Order is hereby repealed and the following Article shall be substituted therefor:-

"4. In the construction of this Order the following words and expressions shall have the meanings hereby assigned to them unless there be something in the subject or context

repugnant thereto, that is to say,

(i) "Morocco" or the expression "the limits of this Order" means any portion of the dominions of His Majesty the Sultan of Morocco including the territorial waters appertaining thereto in which His Majesty The King exercises jurisdiction

for the time being;
(ii) "The Secretary of State" means one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries

of State;
(iii) "The Consul-General" means, in and so far as concerns the French Zone of Morocco or any matter appertaining thereto, His Majesty's Consul-General at Rabat for the time being, and, in and so far as concerns the Spanish Zone of Morocco and any matter appertaining thereto, His Majesty's Consul at Tetuan for the time being, including a person acting temporarily, with the approval of the Secretary of State, as or for those officers either generally or for the purpose of per-forming their judicial functions; (iv) "Consular officer" means a Con-

sul-General, Consul, Vice-Consul, or Consular Agent of His Majesty resident in Morocco, including a person acting temporarily, with the approval of the Secretary of State, as and for any of those officers either generally or for the purpose of performing their judicial functions;

(v) "Commissioned Consular officer" means a Consular officer, not being merely a Consular Agent, and holding a commission from His Majesty, including a person acting temporarily, with the approval of the Secretary of State, as or for such a Consular officer;

(vi) "Superintending Consul" means a commissioned Consular officer having, by virtue of his commission or appointment or by authority of the Secretary of State, either generally or for all or any of the purposes of this Order, superintendence over any other Consular officer;

"Uncommissioned (vii) "Uncommissioned Consular officer" means a Consular officer not hold-Consular ing such a commission, including a person acting temporarily, with the approval of the Secretary of State, as or for such a Consular officer: